
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2., 

 
ON TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017 
 

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 13th December, 2016   

 
1 - 4 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

5 - 8 

3   With reference to a presentation on the proposed Liffey Cycle Route   
 

 

4   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units G05 - G07 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7.   
 

9 - 12 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit G04 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green 
Street, Dublin 7.   
 

13 - 16 

6   With reference to the disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 1 Orchard Road, 
Drumcondra, Dublin 3 to Mary Cass as LPR of Patrick Cass (deceased).   
 

17 - 18 

7   With reference to a Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-
51 Arbour Hill, Dublin 7   
 

19 - 20 

8   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 20th 
December 2016   
 

21 - 44 

9   With reference to Updates on the following: Environmental Services Unit, North 
and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, 
Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly  and Central Area Sports 
Report   
 

45 - 62 

10   With reference to Motions to the Central Area Committee   
 

63 - 64 

 





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 8th November, 2016 

 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation on the Pride of Place Awards 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to the proposed grant of a three year licence of part of Ballybough 
Community Centre, Ballybough Road, Dublin 1 to the Larkin Unemployed Centre 
Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of part of the Ground 
Floor of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, 
Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to MACRO Building Management 
Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit F14 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to North West Inner City Training & 
Development Project Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to the proposed grant of a further 3 year licence of the premises at 
117-119 North King Street, Dublin 7 to the North West Inner City Network Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

8   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units F02-F10, F11 
and F13 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) 
Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Pitter Patter Community 

 

Page 1



2 
 

Creche & Pre-School Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

9   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units S06 - S10 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Snug Counselling & Information Service 
Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

10   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of land for a community 
garden at the rear of Summer Street North / Sean O'Casey Avenue, Dublin 1. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

11   With reference to the status report and minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held 
on 29th November, 2016 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Member requested that a report on the Grangegorman 
Area Traffic Plan be brought to the next meeting.  Traffic Engineer to look at the 
possibility of coordinating the date of the Tag meeting with the date of the Area 
Committee  meeting. 
 

 

12   With reference to Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-51 
Arbour Hill, Dublin 7 

ORDER: Item deferred until next month.  Members requested a copy of the 
schedule of works and that the dwelling units facing onto Montpelier Hill be given 
a Montpelier Hill address (perhaps 68, 69, 70 Montpelier Hill) to avoid confusion. 

 

 

13   With reference to a discussion on Waste Collection Services in the Central Area 
 
ORDER: Discussion noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to a nomination from the Central Area Committee members to the 
Phibsborough Local Environment Improvement Plan Implementation Group 
 
ORDER: Councillor Ray McAdam was nominated to the Phibsborough Local 
Environment Improvement Plan Implementation Group 
 

 

15   With reference to Updates on the following : Environmental Services Unit, North 
and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, 
Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly, Community 
Development Report and Central Area Reports 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Councillors requested that the Planning Department are 
invited to the February meeting to discuss student accommodation in the Central 
Area.  They also requested that a presentation on the Liffey Cycle Route be 
brought to the next meeting. 
 

 

16   With reference to Motions to the Central Area Committee 
 
ORDER: Agreed except Motion 13 in the Name of Councillor Eilis Ryan which 
was deferred. 
 

 

Page 2



3 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Ciaran Cuffe 
Chairperson 
Tuesday, 13 December 2016 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Ciaran Cuffe 
Gaye Fagan Gary Gannon Ray McAdam 
Nial Ring   
 
   
   
 
Apologies:    

[...]
 Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q24 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q25 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q26 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q27 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q28 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q29 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Page 6



Q30 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q31 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q32 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q33 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q34 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q35 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q36 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q37 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q38 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q39 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q40 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q41 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7





 
Property Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

 22nd December,  2016 
 
To the Chairperson and Members 
 of the Central Area Committee 
 
 
 

 
With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units G05 – G07 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7. 

 
By way of licence dated 16th April 2015, Units G05-G07 of the Markets Area Community 
Resource Organisation (MAC
[...]
cence, the licensee shall be responsible for the removal of all 
their materials from the premises.  

 
11. The licensee shall not assign, sub-let alienate or part with possession of the subject 

property. 
 

12. The licensee shall not erect any signage on the external or internal walls of the subject 
property without the prior consent of the Council. 

 
13. The licence will be subject to any terms and conditions deemed appropriate by the 

Law Agent 
 

14. Each party shall be responsible for its own legal costs. 
 
 
Paul Clegg. 
__________________ 
Executive Manager. 
  

Page 10



 
Page 11





Property Development Department, 
Civic Offices. 

 
 12th December 2016 
 
To the Chairperson and Members  
of the Central Area Committee 
 
 

 
With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit G04 of the Markets 
Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green Street, Dublin 
7. 

 
By way of Agreement dated 2nd April 2015, Unit G04 of the Markets Area Community Resource 
Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green Street, Dublin 7 which is delineated on Map Index 
No. SM2010-0367-002 was let under licence by Dublin City Council to Georges Hill School & 
Community Project Limited for a period of 2 years commencing on 1st February 2015. This 
licence is due to expire on 31st January 2017.  
 
It is proposed to grant a further two year licence to Georges Hill School & Community Project 
Limited subject to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. The proposed licence shall be for the period of 2 years from 1st February 2017 subject 
to a licence fee of €1.00 if demanded. 
 

2. The proposed licensed area is known as Unit G04, and is more particularly shown 
coloured pink on Map Index No. SM2010-0367-002.  
 

3. The proposed licence shall be subject to a contribution fee of €1,331.12 per annum in 
respect of the cost of managing the building payable quarterly in advance directly to 
MACRO Building Management Limited who manage the premises on behalf of the 
Council. 
 

4. The licensee shall sign a deed of renunciation in respect of the licensed area. 
 

5. The licensee shall be entitled to use the licensed area during the opening hours of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation building which are 8.00 am to 
10.00pm daily. 

 
6. The licence can be terminated by either party on giving the other one months notice in 

writing. 
 

7. The licensee shall be responsible for all outgoings including waste charges and any 
water charges which may become payable. 

 
8. The licensee shall keep its part of the premises in good condition and repair during the 

term of the licence. 
 

9. The licensee shall obtain public liability insurance (€6.5 million) and employer’s liability 
insurance (€13 million) if they have employees and shall indemnify the City Council 
against any and all claims for compensation, which may arise from their use of their 
used of the property. 

 
10. On termination of the licence, the licensee shall be responsible for the removal of all 

their materials from the premises.  

Page 13



 
11. The licensee shall not assign, sub-let alienate or part with possession of the subject 

property. 
 

12. The licensee shall not erect any signage on the external or internal walls of the subject 
property without the prior consent of the Council. 

 
13. The licence will be subject to any other terms and conditions deemed appropriate by 

the Law Agent in Agreements of this type. 
 

14. Each party shall be responsible for its own legal costs. 
 
 
 
Paul Clegg. 
__________________ 
Executive Manager. 
  

Page 14



 

Page 15





                          Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 

 
                                         16/12/2016 

To the Chairperson and Members of 
The Central Area Committee 
 
 
With reference to the disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 1 Orchard Road, 
Drumcondra, Dublin 3 to Mary Cass as LPR of Patrick Cass (deceased). 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
An application has been received from Mary Cass as LPR of Patrick Cass (deceased) to 
purchase a plot of ground to the rear of her property at No. 1 Orchard Road, Drumcondra, 
Dublin 3. The plot of ground in question, which is shown coloured pink on Map Index No. 
SM-2016-0175 has been incorporated into her rear garden for many years.  
 
It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s interest in the plot of ground to the rear of her 
property at No. 1 Orchard Road, Drumcondra, Dublin 3 to Mary Cass as LPR of Patrick Cass 
(deceased) subject to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. The consideration shall be in the sum of €3,000 (one thousand euro). 
 

2. The land to be disposed of is with full freehold title and vacant possession. 
 

3. The subject land is not encumbered by any services. 
 

4. The purchaser shall pay Valuers’ fees of €800 plus VAT. 
 

5. The purchaser shall be responsible for both their own and the Council’s legal costs in 
the matter. 

 
 

The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his 
discretion shall stipulate. 
 
No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of 
contracts has taken place. 
 
 
  

    
Paul Clegg____________                20/12/2016____ 
Executive Manager                  Date  
 
  

Page 17



 

Page 18



 
 
 

 
Central Area Office 

51/53 Sean McDermott Street 
Dublin 1 

 
 

3rd January, 2017 
 

To the Chairperson and Members of  
The Central Area Committee. 
 

 

 
With reference to a Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-51 

Arbour Hill, Dublin 7 
 

 
 
This is a residential development on a site at 49a-51 Arbour Hill, Dublin 7, which will 
consist of 25 houses. 
 
The developer has requested that the development be named “Dawson Place/Plás Dásan”.  
 
The Heritage Officer 
[...]
eacy Byrne, Ballybough Centre Manager: treacy.byrne@dublincity.ie  
Ian Hill, Soccer: ian.hill@fai.ie  
Tommy Carberry, Soccer: tommy.carberry@fai.ie  
Paul Quinn, Boxing: paulquinn999@gmail.com  
Fintan McAllister, Cricket: fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie  
Billy Phelan, Rugby: billy.phelan@leinsterrugby.ie  
Stephen Maher, Rugby: stephen.maher@leinsterrugby.ie  
 
 
Alan Morrin 
Staff Officer 
Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership 
 

Page 61

mailto:antonia.martin@dublincity.ie
mailto:igor.khmil@dublincity.ie
mailto:fergal.scally@dublincity.ie
mailto:treacy.byrne@dublincity.ie
mailto:ian.hill@fai.ie
mailto:tommy.carberry@fai.ie
mailto:paulquinn999@gmail.com
mailto:fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
mailto:billy.phelan@leinsterrugby.ie
mailto:stephen.maher@leinsterrugby.ie




List of Motions  
10

th
 January, 2017 

 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee requests the Sports and Fitness Centres to reduce the amount 
of the increase in the new monthly fee to €12 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee agrees that the classes and public hours currently available at 
Sean McDermott Street swimming pool will not be reduced when the Markievicz Pool 
reopens. 
 
 

Page 63




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 13th December, 2016
	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	4 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units G05 - G07 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7.
	5 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit G04 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green Street, Dublin 7.
	6 With reference to the disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 1 Orchard Road, Drumcondra, Dublin 3 to Mary Cass as LPR of Patrick Cass (deceased).
	7 With reference to a Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-51 Arbour Hill, Dublin 7
	8 With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 20th December 2016
	Central Area Status Report Jan 17

	9 With reference to Updates on the following: Environmental Services Unit, North and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly  and Central Area Sports Report
	10 With reference to Motions to the Central Area Committee



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 13th December, 2016 

 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation on the proposed Liffey Cycle Route 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted.  Councillors requested that the Traffic 
Department bring the presentation back to the Central Area Committee after 
it is presented again to the SPC. 
 

 

4   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units G05 - G07 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to the City Council. 
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit G04 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green 
Street, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to the City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 1 Orchard Road, 
Drumcondra, Dublin 3 to Mary Cass as LPR of Patrick Cass (deceased). 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to the City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to a Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-
51 Arbour Hill, Dublin 7 
 
ORDER: Agreed.   
 

 

8   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 20th 
December 2016 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 

 



2 
 

 
9   With reference to Updates on the following: Environmental Services Unit, North 

and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, 
Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly  and Central Area Sports 
Report 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Members  comments can be summarised as 
follows: 

(a) Members proposed Cllrs Boylan and McAdam to represent the 
Central Area Committee on the O’Devaney Gardens 
Regeneration Consultative Forum. 

(b) An update is sought on St. Bricins Park/North King Street. 
(c) That Circle Housing Association meet with the Councillors 

before a planning application is submitted for the vacant site on 
Railway Street, Dublin 1. 

(d) A meeting is organised with the Councillors for the Part 8 for 
Dominic Street Redevelopment before it goes to the City Council 
meeting in February. 

 

 

10   With reference to Motions to the Central Area Committee 
 
ORDER: Motions agreed. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
Chairperson 
Tuesday, 10 January 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Gaye Fagan 
Ray McAdam Nial Ring Eilis Ryan 
 
Apologies:    
Gary Gannon   


